Variable rate 8,099 8,462 269 1,722 2,256 4,214
Fixed rate 4,098 5,491 548 475 1,412 3,056
Balance as at 31
December 2011 12,197 13,953 819 2,197 3,667 7,270

The table below reports the impact of medium/long-term loans (including the short-term portion) and current and non-

current financial liabilities, excluding hedging derivative instruments, at variable rate and at fixed rate, before and after

the consideration of the hedging derivative instruments that convert variable rates into fixed rates or that provide hedge

against rises in the variable rate beyond predefined maximum levels.

 31.12.2012 31.12.2011

Before hedging with derivatives
Variable rate 67% 66%
Fixed rate  33% 34%
After hedging with derivatives
Variable rate  11% 18%
Protected variable rate  29% 19%
Fixed rate  61% 63%

Below is reported a sensitivity analysis that shows the effects that would have been recorded in terms of changes in

financial charges had a change arisen, either as an increase or a decrease, of 50 basis points in the Euribor interest rates

applied to loans payable in the course of 2012.

Ferrovie dello Stato Italiane Group  141

 values in €/mil.

 Shift + 50 bps Shift - 50 bps

Interest expense on variable-rate payables  38 (36)
Interest income from financing operations
Net Cash Flow from hedging transactions  (24) 26

Total 14 (10)

The table below reports the financial effects that would be recorded in relation to the value of derivatives in the event of
a change of +/- 50 basis points being reported in Euribor interest rates.

 values in €/mil.

 Shift + 50 bps Shift - 50 bps

Fair value of hedging derivatives  89 (94)

Total 89 (94)

Exchange risk

The FS Italiane Group is mainly active in the Italian market,and operations outside the Italian market are limited to  Euro

zone countries and, therefore, its exposure to exchange risks is limited to the different currencies in which it operates. As

at 31 December 2012 loans denominated in Swiss Francs were outstanding for an overall value of CHF 81 million.

Equity capital management

The FS Italiane Group’s main objective within the capital risk management is that of safeguarding the going-concern basis

of the business so as to ensure returns to the shareholder and benefits to the other stakeholders. Furthermore, the FS

[…]

financial assets towards subsidiaries, except for the abovementioned loan equal to Euro 475,000 thousand.

The table below reports the medium/long-term loans (including the short-term portion) and current and non-current

financial liabilities at variable rate and at fixed rate.

Book value Contractual
cash flows

Current portion 1 and 2 years 2 and 5 years Beyond 5 years

Variable rate 4,577,607 4,884,182 1,854,016 11,374 851,048 2,167,744

Fixed rate 2,306,427 2,788,076 316,260 321,166 967,383 1,183,267
Balance at 31 December 2012 6,884,034 7,672,258 2,170,276 332,540 1,818,431 3,351,011

Variable rate 4,816,882 5,369,536 1,097,964 1,119,245 924,582 2,227,745

Fixed rate 2,436,145 3,010,109 312,640 310,830 932,490 1,454,149
Balance at 31 December 2011 7,253,027 8,379,645 1,410,604 1,430,075 1,857,072 3,681,894

Below is reported a sensitivity analysis that shows the effects that would have been recorded in terms of changes in

financial charges had a change arisen, either as an increase or a decrease, of 50 basis points in the Euribor interest rates

applied to loans payable in the course of 2012, showing the substantial setoff arising from the simultaneous change in

income from loans granted against the same change in interest rates.

Shift + 50 bps Shift - 50 bps

Interest expense on variable-rate payables 19,758 (19,151)

Interest income from Intercompany Financing Transactions (16,736) 16,494
Total 3,022 (2,657)

Exchange risk

The Company is mainly active in the Italian market, and operations outside the Italian market are limited to the Euro zone

countries and, therefore, its exposure to exchange risk is limited, as in the previous year, to only one debit item.

It should be noted that, with specific reference to the debenture loans raised in 2012 for a value of CHF 81 million, the

Company is not exposed to any exchange risk as these debit positions are correspondingly covered by the intercompany

loans disbursed to the subsidiary company Trenitalia SpA to the same amount and in the same contractual currency.